

December Board Cycle

Milwaukee County Parks 9480 Watertown Plank Rd. Wauwatosa, WI 53226 (414) 257-PARK

Date: November 12, 2020

To: Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, County Board of Supervisors

From: Guy Smith, Executive Director, Milwaukee County Parks

Subject: Safety, Security & Training Division 2020 Overview (INFO)

Issue

The Milwaukee County Parks division of Safety, Security & Training creates an annual report on the status of initiatives each year.

Background

The Safety, Security and Training (SS&T) Division for Milwaukee County Parks resides under the umbrella of strategic area one, Administration and Planning. The unit contains five full time staff and in 2020 utilized 13 seasonal staff to assist with the increased spring, summer and fall job duties. The duties of the unit include assisting with OSHA compliance throughout the department, maintaining all training compliance through both the county's Learning Management System and external opportunities. Primarily, park rangers respond to citizen & park staff requests for aid, law enforcement inquiries, perform on-site audits for fee compliance at disc golf and dog exercise areas and provide a friendly presence at all parks systemwide.

As for many staff in Milwaukee County, 2020 brought new job responsibilities and requirements for the SS&T staff due to COVID-19. The coronavirus required an earlier than usual start to patrols throughout the system to assist with education on the dangers of gathering in crowds at popular parks. The ever-changing landscape for education on the virus required vast amounts of signage which was deployed by the park rangers. Additional precautions for queuing and capacity limits at our wading pool facilities were attended to by park rangers as well as managing the increased crowds at both Bradford and McKinley beaches.

Despite the additional demands due to COVID-19, SS&T were able to increase revenue through fee compliance and institute procedures for enforcing ordinance violations through Chapter 47 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances.





Recommendation

This item is for information only.

Prepared by: Jeremy Lucas, Dir. of Administration & Planning, Milwaukee County Parks

Approved By: Guy Smith, Executive Director, Milwaukee County Parks ______ Guy Smith

Attachments

Parks Safety, Security & Training After Action Report 2020 - Presentation

Parks SS&T After Action Report 2019

Copy

- David Crowley, County Executive
- Mary Jo Meyers, Chief of Staff, County Executive's Office
- Sheldon Wasserman, Parks, Energy & Environment Chair, Supervisor District 3
- Steven Shea, Parks, Energy & Environment Committee Vice-Chair, Supervisor District 8
- Felesia Martin, Parks, Energy & Environment Committee Member, Supervisor District 7
- Sylvia Ortiz-Velez, Parks, Energy & Environment Committee Member, Supervisor District 12
- Liz Sumner, Parks, Energy & Environment Committee Member, Supervisor District 1
- Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board
- Julie Landry, Director, Department of Administrative Services
- Joseph Lamers, Fiscal & Budget Director, DAS
- Kelsey Evans, Committee Coordinator, Office of the County Clerk
- Emily Peterson, Research & Policy Analyst, Office of the Comptroller
- Pam Mathews, Budget & Management Analyst, DAS-PSB



